

No. 21-248

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP E. BERGER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NAACP, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

David H. Thompson

*Counsel of Record*

Peter A. Patterson

Brian W. Barnes

Nicole J. Moss

Nicholas A. Varone

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

January 10, 2022

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....   | ii   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | vi   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....  | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....  | 1    |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES<br>INVOLVED.....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1    |
| STATEMENT .....   | 3    |
| I. Governor Cooper Fails to Defend North<br>Carolina’s Former Voter ID Law.....   | 3    |
| II. The General Assembly Enacts a Law<br>Establishing that Petitioners as Agents of<br>the State Are Necessary Parties in Actions<br>Challenging State Laws. .... | 4    |
| III. The General Assembly Enacts A New Voter<br>ID Law.....   | 5    |
| IV. Plaintiffs File Suit, and the District Court<br>Denies Without Prejudice Petitioners’<br>Initial Motion to Intervene.....                                     | 7    |
| V. The State Board of Elections Prioritizes Its<br>Interest in Election Administration.....   | 8    |
| VI. The District Court Denies Petitioners’<br>Renewed Motion to Intervene. ....   | 10   |

|       |  |    |
|-------|--|----|
| VII.  | Administrative Concerns Continue to Pervade the State Board’s Litigation Strategy.....   | 12 |
| VIII. | The En Banc Fourth Circuit Affirms the Denial of Intervention. ....  | 14 |
|       | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 15 |
|       | ARGUMENT.....  | 18 |
| I.    | Petitioners Need Not Overcome a Presumption of Adequate Representation.....  | 18 |
| A.    | The Court Should Apply Rule 24 in a Manner That Reflects the State’s Weighty Interests in This Case and That Respects Its Designation of Agents..... | 18 |
| B.    | Requiring Petitioners to Overcome a Presumption of Adequate Representation Is Inconsistent with Rule 24’s Text and Precedent. ....                   | 25 |
| C.    | Practical Considerations Do Not Justify Requiring Petitioners to Overcome a Presumption of Adequate Representation. ....                             | 31 |
| II.   | Adequacy of Representation Is an Issue of Law That Should Be Reviewed De Novo. ....  | 35 |
| A.    | Rule 24’s Text and Structure Demonstrate That De Novo Review Applies. ....   | 35 |
| B.    | Historical Practice Supports De Novo Review. ....  | 39 |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure<br>Advisory Committee Notes Support<br>Application of De Novo Review.....     | 41 |
| D.   | As a Matter of Sound Administration,<br>Review Should Be De Novo.....  | 41 |
| III. | Petitioners Are Entitled to Intervene As<br>of Right.....  | 43 |
| A.   | Petitioners Timely Filed Their Motion<br>to Intervene. ....  | 43 |
| B.   | Petitioners Have a Significantly<br>Protectable Interest in the Subject of<br>This Suit. ....                      | 43 |
| C.   | The Disposition of This Case May<br>Impair Petitioners’ Significantly<br>Protectable Interest. ....                | 46 |
| D.   | The State Board Respondents May Not<br>Adequately Protect Petitioners’<br>Significantly Protectable Interest. .... | 47 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 52 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |        |
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....   | 20     |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....   | 21     |
| <i>Allen Calculators, Inc. v. Nat’l Cash Reg.</i> ,<br>322 U.S. 137 (1944) .....                       | 40     |
| <i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co.</i> ,<br>304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962) .....              | 30, 41 |
| <i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; O.R. Co.</i> ,<br>331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....                    | 39, 40 |
| <i>Blount-Hill v. Zelman</i> ,<br>636 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2011) .....                                   | 38     |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....   | 23     |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> ,<br>Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258,<br>141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) ..... | 32     |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>Nos. 75-436 & 75-437, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....                              | 24     |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> ,<br>480 U.S. 1 (1987) .....                                    | 21     |
| <i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> ,<br>315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....                                    | 32     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967) .....                           | 28, 29, 39, 40 |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....                              | 39, 42         |
| <i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018) .....   | 51             |
| <i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....  | 37             |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971) .....   | 40             |
| <i>EEOC v. PJ Utah, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 536 (10th Cir. 2016) .....   | 36             |
| <i>EEOC v. STME, LLC</i> , 938 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2019) .....   | 36             |
| <i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , No. CV-16-01065, 2016 WL 4973569 (D. Ariz. June 28, 2016) ..... | 32             |
| <i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....  | 37             |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bisanz Bros.</i> , 249 F.2d 22 (8th Cir. 1957) .....   | 41             |
| <i>Formulabs, Inc. v. Hartley Pen Co.</i> , 275 F.2d 52 (9th Cir. 1960) .....                                     | 41             |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                                     | 38             |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....   | 21        |
| <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....  | 40        |
| <i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State<br/>for Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....                            | 6         |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 1, 21, 48 |
| <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....   | 20, 44    |
| <i>Holmes v. Moore</i> ,<br>No. 18 CVS 15292<br>(N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty.) .....   | 8         |
| <i>Holmes v. Moore</i> ,<br>840 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020) .....  | 13, 14    |
| <i>In re Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.<br/>ex rel. P.R.</i> , 872 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2017).....                             | 36        |
| <i>Int’l Mortg. &amp; Inv. Corp. v. Von Clemm</i> ,<br>301 F.2d 857 (2d. Cir. 1962).....   | 41        |
| <i>Karcher v. May</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....  | 43, 44    |
| <i>Kaufman v. Societe Internationale Pour<br/>Participations Industrielles et Commerciales,<br/>S.A.</i> , 343 U.S. 156 (1952) ..... | 39        |
| <i>Lesnik v. Pub. Industrials Corp.</i> ,<br>144 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1944).....  | 29        |
| <i>Maine v. Taylor</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....  | 19        |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Maryland v. King</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....   | 17, 18, 19, 20, 46 |
| <i>Mayor of City of Phila. v. Educ. Equal. League</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 605 (1974) .....                    | 25                 |
| <i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017) .....   | 35, 41, 42         |
| <i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>Nos. 89-453 & 89-700, 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....              | 24                 |
| <i>Middleton v. Andino</i> ,<br>No. 3:20-cv-01730, 2020 WL 4915566<br>(D.S.C. Aug. 21, 2020) .....      | 32                 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> ,<br>997 F. Supp. 2d 322 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....               | 51                 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper</i> ,<br>430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....                 | 12                 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                     | 3                  |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger</i> ,<br>825 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2020).....                   | 14                 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Raymond</i> ,<br>981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) .....                     | 13                 |
| <i>NAACP v. New York</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....   | 38                 |
| <i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> ,<br>No. 16-1140, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) ..... | 32                 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....                 | 50                 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 27 (2016) .....                       | 3      |
| <i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) .....                     | 4, 47  |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....   | 42     |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....                                | 48     |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....  | 38, 39 |
| <i>Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n, Inc. v.</i><br><i>Hodel</i> , 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... | 49     |
| <i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> ,<br>Nos. 20-542 & 20-574, 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....    | 32     |
| <i>Sam Fox Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 683 (1961) .....                                | 40     |
| <i>SEC v. U.S. Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....                           | 40     |
| <i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....                         | 22     |
| <i>South Carolina v. United States</i> ,<br>898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) .....                       | 6      |
| <i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> ,<br>487 U.S. 22 (1988) .....                                   | 22     |
| <i>Sutphen Estates v. United States</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 19 (1951) .....                                    | 40     |

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972) .... 16, 17, 18, 27, 28, 39, 47, 51

*United States v. Paramount Pictures*,  
334 U.S. 131 (1948) ..... 40

*Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) ..... 10, 17, 20, 22, 23, 44, 45

*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*,  
446 U.S. 740 (1980) ..... 21

*Wolpe v. Poretzky*,  
144 F.2d 505 (D.C. Cir. 1944) ..... 41

**CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § IV ..... 48

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(F) ..... 32

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

N.C. CONST. art. VI, § 2(4) ..... 5

N.C. GEN. STAT.

§ 1A-1, Rule 19(d) ..... 8, 22

§ 1A-1, Rule 24(c) ..... 22

§ 1-72.2 ..... 16, 20

§ 1-72.2(b) ..... 5, 17, 43

§ 114-2(9) ..... 20

§ 114-2(10) ..... 45

§ 120-32.6 ..... 1, 16, 20

§ 120-32.6(b) ..... 4, 17, 43, 45, 47

§ 163-19(b) ..... 51

§ 163-28 ..... 51

§ 163-82.8A ..... 6

§ 163-166.16 ..... 6

2013 N.C. Sess. Laws 381 ..... 3

2017 N.C. Sess. Laws 57 § 6.7(l) ..... 4  
 2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 144 ..... 5, 7  
 2018 N.C. Sess. Laws 144 § 1.5(a)(10)..... 5, 6

**RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 43(c)(2) .....ii  
 FED. R. CIV. P.  
     1 ..... 34  
     5.1(c)..... 20, 27  
     24, Advisory Committee Notes,  
         1966 Amendment..... 30  
     24(a) ..... 16, 35  
     24(a)(2)..... 18, 33, 38  
     24(b) ..... 16, 35  
     24(b)(2)..... 27  
     24(b)(3)..... 31, 36  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 24, 308 U.S. 690 (1938) ..... 29  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a), 383 U.S. 1051 (1966)..... 41

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 24.02  
     (3d ed. 2021) ..... 32  
 7C Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE &  
     PROCEDURE (3d ed. 2021 update)  
     § 1902..... 36, 37  
     § 1909..... 26  
     § 1913..... 37  
*Adequate*, BRYAN A. GARNER, MODERN AMERICAN  
     USAGE (2003) ..... 18

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Adequate</i> , WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL<br>DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1944).....   | 18     |
| Br. of Appellee Intervenors, <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> ,<br>2003 WL 1792241 (Apr. 2, 2003) .....  | 40     |
| David L. Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention<br/>Before Courts, Agencies, and Arbitrators</i> ,<br>81 HARV. L. REV. 721 (1968).....                                      | 36     |
| Gene R. Shreve, <i>Questioning Intervention of Right—<br/>Toward a New Methodology of Decisionmaking</i> ,<br>74 NW. U. L. REV. 894 (1980) .....                               | 35, 36 |
| Opp’n to Mot. to Dissolve Inj., <i>Holmes</i> ,<br>No. 18 CVS 15292 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake<br>Cnty. July 24, 2020) .....  | 14     |
| Order, <i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Raymond</i> ,<br>No. 20-1092 (4th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020),<br>Doc. 43 .....   | 13     |
| Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>North Carolina</i> ,<br>No. 16-833, 2016 WL 7634839<br>(U.S. Dec. 27, 2016).....  | 4      |
| Seth P. Waxman, <i>Defending Congress</i> ,<br>79 N.C. L. REV. 1073 (2001).....  | 24     |
| <i>Voter Identification Requirements</i> , NAT’L CONF. OF<br>STATE LEGISLATURES (archived Aug. 25, 2020),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3s1mAem">https://bit.ly/3s1mAem</a> ..... | 5      |
